

#### DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection

HC2 South, 280 State Drive

Waterbury VT 05671-2060

<a href="http://www.dail.vermont.gov">http://www.dail.vermont.gov</a>

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line:(888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

November 25, 2019

Ron Cioffi, CEO Manchester Health Services Po Box 1224 Manchester Center, VT 05255

Provider ID #:477009

Dear Mr. Cioffi:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **November 4**, **2019**.

Follow-up may occur to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained.

Sincerely,

Suzanne Leavitt, RN, MS

State Survey Agency Director

Augune Eher Ab

Assistant Division Director

Enclosure

NOV 2 2 2019

PRINTED: 11/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANCHESTER HEALTH SERVICES  MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05255  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CONSECUTION (REGULATION OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  The Vermont State Survey Agency conducted a full survey on 11/04/19. Based on observation, and confirmed by interview, the Manchester Health Services Agency is not operating as a parent Home Health Agency but as a branch of the VNA of Southwester Region, as such, all Conditions of Participation for Home Health Agency but as a branch of the VNA of Southwester Region, and retains no medical records at this location. Per interview with the Clinical Manager at 8:30 AM, she stated that they were not a Home Health Agency, but a branch location of the VNA of the Southwest Region and Trianger at 8:30 AM, she stated that they were not a Home Health Agency, but a branch location of the VNA of the Southwest Region on 7/1/17.  The Board of Directors was disbanded on 6/30/19 and the Board approved the merger with the VNA of the Southwest Region on 7/1/17.  The Board of Directors was disbanded on 6/30/19 and the Board approved the merger with the VNA of the Southwest Region.  Based on interview with the Chief Financial Officer at 2 PM, she stated that their final cost report was done in May of 2018 but that she did not fite paperwork with The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services to convert the parent agency to a branch.  G 350 CFR(s) 484.40  **BORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER SEPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE**  **BORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER SEPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE**		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	
MANCHESTER HEALTH SERVICES  MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05255  PO BOX 1224  MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05255  PREFEX TAGS  GOOD INITIAL COMMENTS  The Vermont State Survey Agency conducted a full survey on 11/04/19. Based on observation, and confirmed by interview, the Manchester Home Health Agency but as a branch of the NNA of Southwestern Region. As such, all Conditions of Participation for Home Health Agency but as a branch of independently serving any clients and retains no medical records at this location. Per interview with the Clinical Manager at 8:30 AMI, s/he stated that they were not a Home Health Agency, but a branch location of the VNA of the Southwest Region on 07/1/17.  The Board of Directors was disbanded on 6/30/19 and the Board approved the merger with the VNA of the Bouthwestern Region.  Based on interview with the Chief Financial Officer at 2 PM, s/he stated that they in May of 2018 but that s/he cid not file paperwork with The Centers for Medicare and Medicald Services to convert the parent agency to a branch.  G 350 CFR(s): 484.40			477009	B. WING		11/04/	2019
G 000  INITIAL COMMENTS  The Vermont State Survey Agency conducted a full survey on 11/04/19. Based on observation, and confirmed by interview, the Manchester Home Health Services Agency is not operating as a parent Home Health Agency but as a branch of the VNA of Southwestern Region. Per observation on 11/04/19 at 8:15 AM, the Manchester Home Health Services is not independently serving any clients and retains no medical records at this location. Per interview with the Clinical Manager at 8:30 AM, s/he stated that they were not a Home Health Agency, but a branch location of the VNA of the Southwest Region.  Per interview at 2:00 PM, the Chief Executive Officer confirmed:  All clients were given appropriate notice in writing of discharge from Manchester HHA on 6/30/17 and admitted to the VNA of the Southwest Region on 7/1/17. The Board of Directors was disbanded on 6/30/19 and the Board approved the merger with the VNA of the Southwest Region.  Based on interview with the Chief Financial Officer at 2 PM, s/he stated that their final cost report was done in May of 2018 but that s/he did not file paperwork with The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services to convert the parent agency to a branch.  G 350  G 350  G 350  Reactioneries with Interview proprietation of Signal and the Board approved the merger with the Chief Financial Officer at 2 PM, s/he stated that their final cost report was done in May of 2018 but that s/he did not file paperwork with The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services to convert the parent agency to a branch.  G 350  G 350  G 350					PO BOX 1224	•	
The Vermont State Survey Agency conducted a full survey on 11/04/19. Based on observation, and confirmed by interview, the Manchester Home Health Services Agency is not operating as a parent Home Health Agency but as a branch of the VNA of Southwestern Region. As such, all Conditions of Participation for Home Health Agencies at are not met.  Per observation on 11/04/19 at 8:15 AM, the Manchester Home Health Services is not independently serving any clients and retains no medical records at this location. Per interview with the Clinical Manager at 8:30 AM, s/he stated that they were not a Home Health Agency, but a branch location of the VNA of the Southwest Region.  Per interview at 2:00 PM, the Chief Executive Officer confirmed:  All clients were given appropriate notice in writing of discharge from Manchester HHA on 6/30/17 and admitted to the VNA of the Southwest Region on 7/1/17. The Board of Directors was disbanded on 6/30/19 and the Board approved the merger with the VNA of the Southwestern Region.  Based on interview with the Chief Financial Officer at 2 PM, s/he stated that their final cost report was done in May of 2018 but that s/he did not file paperwork with The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services to convert the parent agency to a branch.  G 350 Release of patient identifiable OASIS info. CFR(s): 484.40	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	JLD BE C	OMPLETION
CFR(s): 484.40	G 000	The Vermont State full survey on 11/0 and confirmed by in Home Health Serva a parent Home Health Serva a parent Home Health VNA of Southward Conditions of Partia Agencies at are not per observation or Manchester Home independently serva medical records at with the Clinical M that they were not branch location of Region.  Per interview at 2: Officer confirmed: All clients were give of discharge from and admitted to the on 7/1/17. The Board of Direct and the Board approf the Southwester Based on intervier Officer at 2 PM, so report was done in not file paperwork and Medicaid Servagency to a branch	e Survey Agency conducted a 4/19. Based on observation, nterview, the Manchester ices Agency is not operating as alth Agency but as a branch of vestern Region. As such, all cipation for Home Health of met.  11/04/19 at 8:15 AM, the Health Services is not ving any clients and retains not this location. Per interview anager at 8:30 AM, s/he stated a Home Health Agency, but a the VNA of the Southwest  100 PM, the Chief Executive  101 PM, the Chief Executive  102 PM, the Southwest Region country was disbanded on 6/30/17 to VNA of the Southwest Region country was disbanded on 6/30/19 to VNA of the Southwest Region country was disbanded		VNA & Hospice of the Southwest Regi the CMS 855A on 11/18/19 to deactiv Manchester Health Services, Provider 477009 and include Manchester Heal- as a practice location/HH Branch offic and Hospice of the Southwest Region	ate Number th Services e of VNA , Inc.,	19
	G 350	Release of patient		G 35	0		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		477009	B. WING _	3	11	/04/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANCHESTER HEALTH SERVICES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PO BOX 1224 MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05255			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
G 350	Continued From pa	ge 1	G 35	50		
	Condition of participidentifiable OASIS	pation: Release of patient information.				
=	in accordance with the confidentiality o information contain including OASIS da	t acting on behalf of the HHA a written contract must ensure f all patient identifiable ed in the clinical record, tta, and may not release DASIS information to the				
0.070	This CONDITION	is not met as evidenced by:				
G 370	CFR(s): 484.45  Condition of participal electronically report accordance with §484.55.		G 37	70	¥	
G 406	CFR(s): 484.50  Condition of participation and repright to be informed language and manual The HHA must protof these rights.	pation: Patient rights. presentative (if any), have the of the patient's rights in a ner the individual understands. ect and promote the exercise is not met as evidenced by:	G 40	06		
G 510	CFR(s): 484.55	sessment of Patients  pation: Comprehensive ents.	G 51	10		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1.4.1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		477009	B. WING		11/04/2019
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANCHESTER HEALTH SERVICES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( PO BOX 1224  MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 08	CODE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		N SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE
G 510	provide, a patient-s assessment. For M must verify the pati home health benefi both at the time of at the time of the co	age 2 receive, and an HHA must specific, comprehensive ledicare beneficiaries, the HHA ent's eligibility for the Medicare it including homebound status, the initial assessment visit and omprehensive assessment. is not met as evidenced by:	G 5	510	
G 570	Care planning, coo CFR(s): 484.60  Condition of particity coordination of send Patients are accept reasonable expects patient's medical, resocial needs in his Each patient must written plan of care additions. The indivispecify the care and the patient-specific comprehensive assidentification of the the measurable out anticipates will occur and coordinating the individualized plan patient and caregives of Services must be faccepted standard. This CONDITION	pation: Care planning, vices, and quality of care. ted for treatment on the ation that an HHA can meet the nursing, rehabilitative, and or her place of residence. receive an individualized e, including any revisions or vidualized plan of care must d services necessary to meet eneeds as identified in the sessment, including responsible discipline(s), and the temperature of care must also specify the plan of care. The of care must also specify the rereducation and training. The plan of care with sof practice.		570	
G 640	CFR(s): 484.65	nt/performance improvement pation: Quality assessment	G		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL <sup>-</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		477009	B. WING		11/	04/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANCHESTER HEALTH SERVICES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PO BOX 1224 MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05255				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (CROSS-REFERENCE)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
G 640	and performance in The HHA must device maintain an effective data-driven QAPI properties of its organization of the provided to the provided outcomes and the performance including the prevent of the providence of its QAF demonstrate its open and the providence	elop, implement, evaluate, and ve, ongoing, HHA-wide, rogram. The HHA's governing that the program reflects the ganization and services; ervices (including those under contract or ses on indicators related to s, including the use of vices, hospital admissions and takes actions that address the eracross the spectrum of care, intion and reduction of medical ust maintain documentary PI program and be able to	G 6	40			
G 680	CFR(s): 484.70  Condition of Partici and control.  The HHA must mai infection control prothe prevention and communicable dise	pation: Infection prevention intain and document an ogram which has as its goal control of infections and	G 6				
G 700	CFR(s): 484.75  Condition of partici services.	pation: Skilled professional I services include skilled	G 7	700			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		ION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		477009	B. WING			11/	04/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ICES		PO BOX 1224	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
G 700	speech-language p occupational therap this chapter, and pl work services as sp chapter. Skilled pro- services to HHA pa arrangement must of care.	age 4 bathology services, and boy, as specified in §409.44 of chysician and medical social coecified in §409.45 of this coesionals who provide attents directly or under coordination is not met as evidenced by:	G 7	00			
G 750	CFR(s): 484.80  Condition of partici services. All home health aid by individuals who requirements spec section.	pation: Home health aide le services must be provided meet the personnel ified in paragraph (a) of this is not met as evidenced by:	G 7	50			
G 848	CFR(s): 484.100  Condition of partici Federal, State, and related to the healt  The HHA and its st services in complia state, and local law the health and safe law provides licensel.	pation: Compliance with I local laws and regulations h and safety of patients.  aff must operate and furnish the and regulations related to eaty of patients. If state or local ing of HHAs, the HHA must be is not met as evidenced by:	G 8	48		B	
G 940	Organization and a CFR(s): 484.105	dministration of services	G	140			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		477009	B. WING _		11/	/04/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANCHESTER HEALTH SERVICES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PO BOX 1224 MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05255				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
G 940	Continued From pa	age 5	G 94	40			
	administration of so The HHA must org its resources to attracticable function optimal care to ach identified in the pat patient's medical, r needs. The HHA m and supervisory fur another agency or not furnished direct controlled. The HH organizational structure authority, and servi	anize, manage, and administer ain and maintain the highest hal capacity, including providing nieve the goals and outcomes tient's plan of care, for each nursing, and rehabilitative nust assure that administrative nctions are not delegated to organization, and all services tly are monitored and IA must set forth, in writing, its cture, including lines of					
G1008	The HHA must ma containing past and patient accepted by health services. In clinical record must current clinical record for practice, and be issuing orders for the and appropriate HI be maintained electrical records.	ipation: Clinical records. intain a clinical record d current information for every y the HHA and receiving home formation contained in the at be accurate, adhere to ord documentation standards available to the physician(s) the home health plan of care, HA staff. This information may etronically. is not met as evidenced by:	G100	08			
G1050	Personnel qualifica CFR(s): 484.115 Condition of partici	,	G10	50			
	- Partio	p-nerin releasing					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			FIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		477009	B. WING		11	04/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ICES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C PO BOX 1224 MANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
G1050	qualifications. HHA staff are requistandards:	red to meet the following is not met as evidenced by:	G10	50		
E 001	Establishment of the CFR(s): 484.102	ne Emergency Program (EP)	E 0	01		
	comply with all app emergency prepare [facility] must estab comprehensive em program that meet section.* The emer	t for Transplant Center] must licable Federal, State and local edness requirements. The blish and maintain a pergency preparedness is the requirements of this regency preparedness program of be limited to, the following				
	comply with all app local emergency pi hospital must deve comprehensive em program that meet	482.15:] The hospital must blicable Federal, State, and reparedness requirements. The lop and maintain a nergency preparedness is the requirements of this all-hazards approach.				
	with all applicable I emergency prepare CAH must develop comprehensive emprogram, utilizing a This CONDITION Based on observatinterview, the Mana Agency is not oper Agency, but as a beginning property of the second property of th	5.625:] The CAH must comply Federal, State, and local edness requirements. The and maintain a nergency preparedness in all-hazards approach, is not met as evidenced by: tion and confirmed by chester Home Health Services ating as a parent Home Health ranch of the VNA of the ion. As such, they do not				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		477009	B. WING		11/	/04/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANCHESTER HEALTH SERVICES			PO	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C DBOX 1224 ANCHESTER CENTER, VT 05	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 001	independently mee Pregaredness Con Based on interview Director confirmed discharged on 6/30 of the Southwester Based on interview that s/he did not file	et the Emergency Inditions of Participation. Inditions of	E 001				